MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1842.

Снар. 45.

Chapter 45.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriation of money for certain	That in order to provide for the operation of certain acts and		
purposes.	y for certain		
	treasury; and also to provide for the necessary expendit	•	
	government, for the current year, the following sums b		
	same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any more		
Governor may	treasury. And the governor with the advice of council, is hereby		
draw his warrant prior to Jan. 1,	authorized, at any time prior to the first day of Janua		
1843.	draw his warrants on the treasurer of state for the same.	1) 110111, 10	
Costs in criminal		18,000 00	
prosecutions. Additional roll of		8,000 00	
accounts, No. 23. Interest.	Interest on public debt, five thousand dollars,	5,000 00	
County taxes.	County taxes, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00	
Abatement of state tax,	Abatement of the state tax of 1841, to the following	,	
	towns, viz:		
Shapleigh.	Shapleigh, eight dollars and forty one cents,	8 41	
Sanford,	Sanford, two dollars and three cents,	2 03	
Durham,	Durham, two dollars and ninety cents,	2 90	
Poland.	Poland, one dollar,	1 00	
Monhegan isle.	Monhegan Isle, twenty nine dollars,	29 00	
Cranberry isle.	Cranberry Isles, thirteen dollars and sixty three cents,	13 63	
Mt. Desert.	Mount Desert, two dollars and fifty two cents, Whiting, nine dollars and twenty eight cents,	2 52 9 28	
Whiting. Dearborn.	Dearborn, twenty dollars and fifty eight cents,	20 58	
No. 1, R. 2.	No. 1, Range 2, Bingham Purchase, west of Kennebec	20 0 0	
110. 1, 10. 2.	river, fourteen dollars and fifty four cents,	14 54	
Burnham,	Burnham, one hundred forty eight dollars and fifty seven	11 01	
2011	cents,	148 57	
D. Williams.	Daniel Williams, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00	
Canada road.	Canada road, five hundred dollars,	500 00	
Baring and Houl-	Baring and Houlton road, two hundred dollars,	$200 \ 00$	
ton road. State road.	State road from Wilson to Moose-head lake, two hundred		
	and fifty dollars,	250 00	
Library.	Library, three hundred dollars,	300 00	
Monuments.	Erection of monuments in the state burial grounds, three	200 00	
	hundred dollars,	300 00	
Books and maps.	Books and maps, for furnishing towns, and plantations, as		
	per resolve of February 9, 1842, eight hundred dollars,	800 00	
	William Anson, two hundred dollars,	200 00	
Wm. Anson. J. B. Libby,	J. B. Libby, twenty five dollars,	25 00	
S. B. Cummings	Sylvanus B. Cummings and others, eighteen dollars,	18 00	
and others. Hannah Sim- mons.	Hannah Simmons, twelve dollars,	12 00	

BERLIN AND PHILLIPS.

Снар. 45. 5 00 William S. Green, five dollars. W. S. Green. 60 00 Joseph Salmo and Sabattis Neptune, sixty dollars, . Salmo and S. Neptune. Amounting in all to thirty five thousand, nine hundred-Aggregate. 35,922 46 twenty two dollars and forty six cents,

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

Chapter 46.

AN ACT to set off a part of the town of Berlin, and annex the same to the town of Phillips, in the county of Franklin, and to repeal the act of incorporation of said Berlin so far as it relates to the remaining part of said town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All that part of the town of Berlin lying easterly of Part of Berlin the line which divides the fourth and fifth ranges of lots in said Phillips. town of Berlin, according to the survey of Joseph Norris, making a strip about three miles wide, is hereby set off from said town of Berlin, and annexed to, and made part of the town of Phillips.

The inhabitants of said town of Berlin shall be liable Taxes, how paid. to pay all taxes legally assessed prior to the passage of this act, in the same manner as if no change had been made; and for the purposes of carrying out this provision, the treasurer of the town of Phillips shall be considered as the successor of the treasurer of the town of Berlin; and the selectmen of the town of Phillips shall have the same authority in relation to taxes now due from said inhabitants of Berlin as if they had been originally assessed in Phillips.

The town of Phillips as enlarged by this act shall be Debts, how paid liable to pay all of the legal debts of both of said towns of Phillips and Berlin.

SECT. 4. Any town officers which may be wanting the current Town officers, municipal year in the town of Phillips as enlarged by this act, and which have not already been elected by the town of Phillips, may be elected at any legal meeting of the town of Phillips as enlarged by this act, called for that purpose.

how elected.

SECT. 5. The act of incorporation of the town of Berlin, so Part of act incorfar as it relates to that part of Berlin not included within the pro-Berlin, repealed. visions of this act, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 6. The town of Phillips shall have power, in the name Town of Phillips of the inhabitants of the town of Berlin, to collect all debts due, collect debts due, &c. or to become due to the said town of Berlin, in the same form and manner that the town of Berlin might have collected the same if this act had not passed.